
2021 Census Housing

SPENDING 30% OR MORE OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME A YEAR ON SHELTER COSTS

HOUSEHOLDS SPENDING 30% OR MORE OF INCOME A YEAR ON SHELTER COSTS

HOUSING TENURE

NUMBER OF BEDROOMS
 IN A DWELLING

STRUCTURE TYPE OF DWELLING

DWELLINGS BY PERIOD 
OF CONSTRUCTION

AVERAGE MONTHLY SHELTER COSTS

81.3% 18.7%
OWNED RENTED

82.6%
of Norfolk County 

lives in a single 
detached house

of owned houses 
are mortgaged

$567K52.2%
Average dwelling 
value in Norfolk 

County

of Norfolk County 
tenants live in 

subsidized housing

12.8%

Shelter to Income Ratio
The 30% shelter to income ratio 
provides a useful benchmark for 
housing affordability. Shelter to income 
ratio excludes farms.

COVID Income Supports 
Temporary income supports provided to 
many individuals led to a short term 
improvement to housing affordability. This 
was seen most evidently with low-income 
renters. In 2021, housing to income ratio 
will not provide a great measure of 
housing affordability. "It's going to be 
quite misleading just because people 
receiving this sort of one-time boost to 
incomes" - Mike Moffat, Assistant 
Professor at Western University ¹

Did you know?
In 2021, 3.3% of dwellings were 
considered "not suitable". Housing 
suitability is a measure of the number 
of bedrooms in a household based on 
the age, sex and relationships between 
household members 

Source: Statistics Canada, Census of Canada 1996-2021 Source: Statistics Canada, Census of Canada 1996-2021

5.3%
of Norfolk County 

dwellings are 
condominiums

PERCENTAGE OF DWELLINGS 
BY REPAIR STATUS

Regular Maintenance or 
Minor Repairs Required

Major Repairs
Required

5.8%94.2%

Norfolk
15.5%

Oxford 
17.4%

Elgin
16.5%

Middlesex
22.5%

Haldimand
16.8%

Brant
18.8%

2021201620112006

Renter

2470

1710

2940

2165

3265

1770

1965

800

Owner

4 or More

0

2

3

1

1810

6730

11760

7160

130
2001 to 2021

1961 to 1980

1981 to 2000

1960 or Before

Single Detached
22,810

21,620
21,040

20,075
385
405
400
415

1,880
1,675
1,665
1,615

965
780
620
540

805
705
590
620
540
565
575
600

Apartment in a building 
with 5 or more storeys

Apartment in a building 
with fewer than or 5 storeys

Row House

Semi-detached House

Apartment or flat 
in a duplex

Rented

Owned

2021

2021

2011

2016

2016

2006

10055

7045

4885

5610

AGE OF PRIMARY HOME MAINTAINER

15-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75-84 85 +

837

1027

1180

1061

¹Al Mallees, Nojoud. 2022. "Stats Canada Says Canada’s Homeownership
Rate Fell In Latest 2021 Census Release". Investment Executive. 
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